

The Corporation of The Town of Cobourg Public Meeting MINUTES

December 5, 2023, 6:30 p.m. Cobourg Community Centre

Members Present: Mayor Lucas Cleveland

Councillor Aaron Burchat Councillor Adam Bureau Councillor Miriam Mutton Councillor Randy Barber Councillor Brian Darling

Members Absent: Deputy Mayor Nicole Beatty

Staff Present: Ellard Beaven, Fire Chief

Brian Geerts, Director of Community Services

Adam Giddings, Director of Corporate Services/Treasurer Brent Larmer, Municipal Clerk/Director of Legislative Services

Tracey Vaughan, Chief Administrative Officer

Laurie Wills, Director of Public Works

1. CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Lucas Cleveland called the meeting to order at 6:35 P.M.

2. TRADITIONAL LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Town of Cobourg respectfully acknowledge that we are located in the traditional and treaty territory of the Michi Saagiig (Mississauga) and Chippewa Nations, collectively known as the Williams Treaties First Nations, which include: Curve Lake, Hiawatha, Alderville, Scugog Island, Rama, Beausoleil, and Georgina Island First Nations.

The Town of Cobourg respectfully acknowledge that the Williams Treaties First Nations have been stewards and caretakers of these lands and waters, and that today remain vigilant over their health and integrity for generations to come. We are all Treaty people.

3. <u>DECLARATION OF PECUINARY INTEREST</u>

There were no Declarations of Pecuniary Interest from Members of Council.

4. INTRODUCTION

Mayor Lucas Cleveland provided an overview of the Town Hall Meeting and recognized the various individuals including Town Council, Municipal Staff, and the public that is in attendance.

5. <u>NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE</u>

Notice was published through a Town of Cobourg Press Release and through the Municipal Website www.cobourg.ca.

6. MAYOR LUCAS CLEVELAND - YEAR IN REVIEW OF TOWN OF COBOURG

Mayor Lucas Cleveland provided a presentation during the Town Hall Meeting on an update on the Year-In Review of the Town of Cobourg.

Mayor Lucas Cleveland completed the presentation at 7:38 P.M.

7. PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS AND QUESTIONS

Following the presentation from Mayor Lucas Cleveland, the Town Hall was opened to members of the public who provided comments and questions addressed by Mayor Lucas Cleveland.

Question and Answer period began at 7:41 P.M and finished at 8:55 P.M.

8. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Lucas Cleveland adjourned the meeting at 8:50 P.M.